

IBEW LOCAL 30 2023 SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM GUIDELINES

A. Establishment of Awards

- 1. Local 30 of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO, will offer annually 15 scholarships of one thousand (\$1,000) dollars to each selected applicant who is the child of a full member in good standing.
- 2. Each scholarship shall consist of a single payment to the successful applicant; one thousand (\$1,000) dollars.

B. Eligibility of Applicants

- 1. Applicants must be the child of a full member in good standing in Local 30, or the child for whom the member supplies the principal support to make such child a dependent child under the Internal Revenue Code.
- 2. A member in good standing, as used herein means:

(a) A member in good standing at the time the applicant applies for the scholarship and has continued to remain a member in good standing until such time as the scholarship is awarded, or

(b) A member in good standing until his/her death in the calendar year in which the application is made, or

(c) A member in good standing at the time the application in made and who has remained in good standing until the time of his/her death in the year in which in the year in which the scholarship in awarded.

(d) A member in good standing until his/her retirement in the calendar year in which the application is made.

3. The applicant must be a high school senior in the year in which the application is filed or currently enrolled in a trade school, 2-year or 4-year college or university, post graduate (i.e. MBA, Law School, Graduate or PhD program) of a member in good standing.

C. Procedure for Applying for Scholarship Awards

- 1. Applications must be filed with IBEW Local 30 no later than November 1, 2023.
- 2. No application shall be considered valid unless all required information is provided at the time of submission.
- 3. High School applicants, at the time of application, must provide and offer of admittance to an accredited trade school, 2-year or 4-year college or university as a full time student for the purpose of securing an associate or undergraduate degree, and that the applicant has accepted such offer.
- 4. For students going to a trade program, there is a maximum of a one-time award for a \$1,000.

D. Selection of Winners

- The Local 30 Executive Board shall appoint a committee of three to five board members to review and tally scores of the scholarship award winners from among the eligible applicants. The members can be full members (active or retired) in good standing whose son, daughter or dependent child is not applying.
- 2. The committee will recommend the winners to the Executive Board who shall determine the final awardees.
- 3. The decision of the Executive Board of the Local, shall be absolutely final and shall not be subject to challenge by any applicant, local member or any other person or organization.
- 4. Local 30 shall notify the winners having been selected for a scholarship.
- 5. The scholarship award shall be paid by Local 30 to each winner in the calendar year in which they have been selected, but only after the selected applicant submits to Local 30 proof of enrollment.

E. Termination

Nothing in this document shall be construed to compel Local 30 to continue the scholarship program after the Executive Board has determined to terminate such program. However, Local 30 will pay the scholarship awards to the winning applicants in the year in which they were selected prior to termination of this program.